

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-390 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 2/19/2020 In control: Department of Public Works

On agenda: 9/23/2020 Final action: 9/23/2020

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with DAL-TECH

Engineering, Inc. for additional engineering design of paving, drainage, and water and wastewater main improvements for The Bottom Phase II Project - Spark Street from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; Cleaves Street from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; Hart Street from Canyon Avenue to Levee; and

Connector #1 between Cleaves Street and Hart Street - Not to exceed \$612,580.00, from

\$1,606,713.50 to \$2,219,293.50 - Financing: Street and Transportation Improvements Fund (2003 General Obligation Bond Funds) (\$413,700.00), Water Utilities Capital Improvement D Funds

(\$30,000.00), and Wastewater Utilities Capital Improvement E Funds (\$168,880.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 4

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution, 3. Staff Report

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: September 23, 2020

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 4

DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc. for additional engineering design of paving, drainage, and water and wastewater main improvements for The Bottom Phase II Project - Spark Street from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; Cleaves Street from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; Hart Street from Canyon Avenue to Levee; and Connector #1 between Cleaves Street and Hart Street - Not to exceed \$612,580.00, from \$1,606,713.50 to \$2,219,293.50 - Financing: Street and Transportation Improvements Fund (2003 General Obligation Bond Funds) (\$413,700.00), Water Utilities Capital Improvement D Funds (\$30,000.00), and Wastewater Utilities Capital Improvement E Funds (\$168,880.00)

BACKGROUND

DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc. is a Dallas-based corporation, operating within the corporate city limits

File #: 20-390, Version: 1

of Dallas, Texas.

On January 12, 2011, City Council authorized a professional services contract, No. 10-207E/208E with DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc. to provide engineering design services for the renewal of water and wastewater mains at 34 locations by Resolution No. 11-0187.

On August 24, 2016, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc. for additional design services for paving, drainage, and water and wastewater main improvements in The Bottom Area by Resolution No. 16-1356.

On November 30, 2018, a request was received from the Department of Housing and Neighborhood Revitalization and the Planning and Urban Design Department to divide The Bottom Project into two phases for construction.

On May 22, 2019, City Council authorized the construction services contract with Muniz Construction, Inc. for the construction of street paving, drainage, and water and wastewater main improvements for The Bottom Phase 1 Project - North Denley Drive from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; North Moore Street from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; and May Hall Street from North Denley Drive to Moore Street by Resolution No. 19-0757.

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc. for additional engineering design services of paving, drainage, and water and wastewater main improvements for The Bottom Phase II Project - Spark Street from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; Cleaves Street from Hutchins Avenue to Levee; Hart Street from Canyon Avenue to Levee; and Connector #1 between Cleaves Street and Hart Street.

If this project is not awarded at this time, the project design will not proceed, and future construction will not be able to be awarded, thus potentially forfeiting future Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds scheduled for construction of the project. If CDBG funds are not available for construction, it will not be financially feasible to move the project forward and the roadway condition within The Bottom will continue to deteriorate.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design September 2016 Complete Design November 2021

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On January 12, 2011, City Council authorized a professional services contract with DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc. to provide engineering design services for the renewal of water and wastewater mains at 34 locations by Resolution No. 11-0187.

On August 24, 2016, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc. for additional design services for paving, drainage, and water and wastewater main improvements in The Bottom Area by Resolution No. 16-

File #: 20-390, Version: 1

1356.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2020	FY 2021	Future Years
Street and Transportation Improvements Fund (2003 General Obligation Bond Funds)	\$413,700.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Water Utilities Capital Improvement D Funds	\$ 30,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Wastewater Utilities Capital Improvement E Funds	\$168,880.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total	\$612,580.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Plan adopted on October 22, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-2826, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$		
\$612,580.00	Architectural & Engineering	25.66%	92.16%	\$564,580.00		
This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.						
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 - 97.60% Overall M/WBE participation						
DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc Local; Workforce - 0.00% Local						

OWNER

DAL-TECH Engineering, Inc.

Sedi Toumani, P.E., President

MAP

Attached